

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

IN RE: AQUEOUS FILM-FORMING FOAMS
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

MDL No. 2:18-mn-2873-RMG

This Document relates to:
ALL CASES

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY FROM E. I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY, THE CHEMOURS COMPANY, THE CHEMOURS COMPANY FC, LLC, CORTEVA, INC., AND DUPONT DE NEMOURS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	6
I. OLD DUPONT’S ROLE IN AFFF-RELATED MANUFACTURING.....	6
II. OLD DUPONT ENGAGED IN A 5-YEAR RESTRUCTURING PLAN THAT WAS DESIGNED TO DIVEST ITS PFAS-RELATED BUSINESSES, AND WHICH RESULTED IN THE CREATION OF SEVERAL NEW COMPANIES, INCLUDING “NEW DUPONT” AND CORTEVA	7
A. Old DuPont’s Plan to Divest Billions of Dollars in PFAS Liabilities	7
1. The Creation and Spinoff of Chemours	8
2. The “Merger” of Dow and DuPont.....	9
3. The Creation and Separation of Corteva and New Dow.....	10
4. The End Result of DuPont’s Scheme.....	12
B. The Assumption of PFAS Liabilities	14
III. THE DISCOVERY AT ISSUE AND DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO COMPLY	15
A. The DuPont-Related Entities’ Representations to the Court and Counsel	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Rule 30(b)(6) Notices and Document Requests.....	17
C. The DuPont-Related Entities’ Boilerplate Objections to the AFFF Liability Notices	19
D. Plaintiffs’ Six-Week Long Attempt to Negotiate with the DuPont-Related Entities	22
ARGUMENT	27
I. DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE COMPELLED TO PRODUCE THE DOCUMENTS REQUESTED IN THE AFFF LIABILITY NOTICES	28
A. Documents Related to the DuPont-Related Entities’ Ownership, Conveyance, and Transfer of Assets Related to AFFF, PFAS, or Fluorosurfactants.....	28
B. Documents Concerning the Assumption and Allocation of Liabilities Related to AFFF, PFAS, or Fluorosurfactants.....	31
II. DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE ORDERED TO PROVIDE DEPOSITION DATES AND HOLD DEPOSITIONS REMOTELY IF CIRCUMSTANCES REQUIRE	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashmore v. Owens</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105543 (D.S.C. June 2, 2017).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Thurston Motor Lines Inc.</i> , 124 F.R.D. 110 (4th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Grano v. Sodexo Mgmt.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72862 (S.D. Calif. Apr. 24, 2020)	32
<i>Harry v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22700 (D.S.C. Feb. 20, 2013).....	25
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, P.A. v. Murray Sheet Metal Co. Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992)	25
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	1, 25, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....	1, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	1
